

GAHC010186992023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4965/2023

MONOWAR HUSSAIN
SON OF LATE BAHAT ULLAH, UNARMED SECURITY GUARD, ERSTWHILE
WIMCO LTD. LTD., DHUBRI, NOW MANAGED BY ITC LTD., RESIDENT OF
A.M.CO.ROAD, P.S. AND DISTRICT- DHUBRI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT
DEPARTMENT, JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
DISTRICT DHUBRI
PINCODE- 783301
ASSAM

3:THE CERTIFICATE OFFICER
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
PINCODE- 783301

4:THE ASSISTANT LABOUR COMMISSIONER CUM AUTHORITY
UNDER THE PAYMENT OF WAGES ACT
1936
DHUBRI
PINCODE- 78330

5:ITC LTD.
BEING REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT VIRGINA HOUSE

37
J.L.NEHRU ROAD
KOLKATA- 700071

6:SRI AMITENDRA MOHAN DUTTA
MANAGER OF ERSTWHILE WIMCO LTD. LTD.
DHUBRI
NOW MANAGED BY ITC LTD.
AM CO. ROAD
DHUBRI
P.O. ASSAM MATCH CO.ROAD
DHUBRI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. D DAS, MR. K MOHAMMED,A M AHMED,MR R SENSUA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR D KHAN (R-5),MS M HAZARIKA (R-5),SC,
REVENUE

Linked Case : WP(C)/5398/2023

ITC LTD
A PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT
VIRGINIA HOUSE
37 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU ROAD
KOLKATA-700071
INDIA
REPRESENTED BY ITS SENIOR FINANCE MANAGER (EAST)
MS. DEBOLINA MOOKERJEE
R/O 11A
GOKUL BARAT STREET
KOLKATA-700012
DIST- KOLKATA
STATE-WEST BENGAL

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
LABOUR WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE CERTIFICATE OFFICER
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI

3:THE ASSISTANT LABOUR COMMISSIONER
-CUM-AUTHORITY UNDER THE PAYMENT OF WAGES ACT
DHUBRI
PIN-783301

4:MONOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O LATE BAHAT ULLAH
R/O A.M. CO. ROAD
PS AND DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM

Advocate for : MS M HAZARIKA
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR

O R D E R

29.01.2025

Heard Mr. K. Mohammed, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No.4965/2023 as well as Ms. M. Hazarika, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Valentina, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No.5398/2023.

On request made by Mr. K. Gogoi, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, three weeks time is allowed to enable him to receive instructions and file affidavit.

List the matter after three weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant